

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 523/2019**

**NCB Vs. Ojobe Kingsley Anasachukwu & Anr.**

22.05.2024

Present: Sh. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Both accused Ojobe Kingsley Anasachukwu and  
Rahul are on bail in person.

Sh Mohd Haider, Ld proxy counsel for accused  
Ojobe Kingsley Anasachukwu.

Matter is fixed for arguments on charge qua accused  
Rahul however an adjournment has been sought by accused  
Rahul submitting that his counsel is not available today.  
Adjournment is allowed subject to cost of Rs 5000/- to be  
deposited by accused Rahul in New Delhi Bar Association, PHC,  
New Delhi and receipt of the same be filed on the next date of  
hearing.

List for arguments on charge qua accused Rahul on  
04.07.2024.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**22.05.2024**