

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 22/2025

NCB Vs. Amar Thakur and Ors.

13.05.2025

Present: Mr. Akshay, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Arun Khatri,
Ld. SPP for NCB.

Mr. Manish Makkar and Parmod Verma, Ld. counsel
for accused Manish Himmatbhai and Amar Thakur.

Mr. Ankur Malhotra, Ld. counsel for accused Sahil
Kumar.

Mr. Swarandeep Singh, Ld. counsel for accused
Nayan.

Accused Paras on interim bail absent.

Remaining accused from JC.

An application for exemption from personal
appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Paras.
Application perused. Submissions heard and allowed for today
only with direction to appear on next date positively.

An application has also been filed on behalf of NCB
to bring on record mobile forensic data of accused persons. Copy
supplied. Heard. Allowed.

Documents supplied to the Ld. Counsels for accused
persons. Both the parties are ready to argue.

Arguments on charge as well as arguments on bail
applications of accused Manish Himmathbhai and Nayan
Rasikbhai heard.

Contd..

NCB is directed to file in writing with bullet points role of accused persons alongwith page number in complaint as well as the new documents within 7 days. Accused persons are also at liberty to file written submissions on charge as well as on bail applications.

List for order on charge on **10.07.2025**, order on bail application of accused Manish Himmathbhai on **22.05.2025** and order on bail application of accused Nayan Rasikbhai on **23.05.2025**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
13.05.2025